
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and Hyman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room (F032), 1st Floor West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 26 March 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 17 June 2013 at 5pm.  
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Attendance of the Leader (to include 
information on the City Team)   

 

 The Leader will be in attendance at the meeting to give a verbal 
update on his priorities and challenges for the municipal year. 
 

5. York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) 
Presentation on Volunteering 
Opportunities for under 16's and the York 
Charter for Volunteering   

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 Officers from York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) will be in 
attendance to give a presentation to Members on Volunteering 
Opportunities for under 16’s and the York Charter for 
Volunteering. 
 

6. Verbal Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Arising from the 
Scrutiny Task Group E-Planning Facilities- 
Reasons for Being Behind Schedule   

 

 Officers will give the Committee a verbal update on the reasons 
for why the implementation of Recommendations arising from the 
E-Planning Facilities Task Group are behind schedule. 
 

7. Update Report- Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs)   

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 This report provides an update on progress with the two Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in which the city of York had 
been involved to date: Leeds City Region and York/ North 
Yorkshire/ East Riding. It also outlines policy developments 
which are emerging which might affect the future focus and 
operations of LEPs. 

 

 



 
8. External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim 

Report   
(Pages 25 - 64) 

 This report presents an update on the work of the External 
Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group to date, and asks for 
agreement to revise the wording of the review objectives. 

9. Workplan 2013/2014   (Pages 65 - 66) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

municipal year 2013/2014. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for
[...]
s 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SEMLYEN (CHAIR), WATT 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, POTTER, RICHES AND 
RUNCIMAN (EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 52 & 
53) 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (Draft Final Report- Youth Unemployment Scrutiny 
Review) as a Governor of York College. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 January 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Les Popely spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Draft Final Report 
arising from the Scrutiny Review around Youth Unemployment). 
He felt that a greater amount of voluntary work experience for 
young people should be provided in schools for the 14-16 age 
group. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



He felt that this would enable these young people to pick up 
basic writing and communication skills and boost their 
confidence and self worth. He added that employers often 
looked for evidence of  voluntary work experience, when people 
had been unemployed for a significant amount of time. He 
informed Members that York Council for Voluntary Service 
(CVS) were due to launch a York Volunteering Charter.  
 
 

48. DRAFT FINAL REPORT - YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a draft final report which presented them with 
the findings and recommendations of the Youth Unemployment 
Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
Discussion took place on the issue of work experience between 
Members. They felt that work experience was highly beneficial 
for young people, not only for observing what the world of work 
was like, but for taking young people out of school and giving 
them experiences outside of the school environment. In 
reference to a comment made by the public speaker at today’s 
meeting  Members felt that they would like to consider a briefing 
note from York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) on their 
Volunteering Charter at a future meeting. They requested that 
the Scrutiny Officer write to York CVS on behalf of the 
Committee to arrange this. 
 
An Officer update was circulated to Members
[...]
n 2 (on 
Apprenticeships) and Recommendation 3 (on Work 
Experience). 
 
In relation to Recommendation 2, Members suggested that a 
timescale was not set out clearly in the recommendation and 
that it might be beneficial to apply a year on year target to 
apprenticeships offered by the Council. 
 
Regarding Recommendation 3, on work experience, some 
Members felt that further examination needed to take place on 
the availability and suitability of placements in order to expand 
the range of opportunities for young people. Officers reported to 
Members that work experience placements within the Council 
were currently under expansion, and although specific schemes 
such as the Graduate and Student Internship Programme (as 
mentioned in Recommendation 3ii) was a pilot, it was hoped 
that this too could be further developed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



One Member raised the point that the success of 
Recommendation 9 (to investigate the feasibility of 
funding/providing sustainable subsidised travel that firs shift 
patterns and would help young people to access entry level jobs 
outside of the city centre e.g. bicycles, public transport, car 
share) might depend on the decisions made by external 
transport companies.  
 
The Chair thanked the Members of the Task Group, and 
Officers for the work they had carried out on the scrutiny review. 
Following discussion, it was decided that Councillor D’Agorne, 
as a member of the Task Group, should present the Draft Final 
Report at the Cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the ten recommendations set out in 
the Officer’s report be agreed prior to 
them being referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
(iii) That the information circulated at the 

meeting within the Officer update be 
woven into the draft final report prior to it 
being submitted to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
(iv) That the Scrutiny Officer reflects the 

discussions at this meeting in the draft 
final report pri
[...]
 focus available funding. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further update on LEPs be added 
to the workplan for a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee up to date with the 

work of the LEPs. 
 
 

52. INTERIM REPORT - EXTERNAL FUNDING SCRUTINY 
REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the work 
undertaken to date by the Task Group working on the External 
Funding Scrutiny Review.  
 
Discussion took place on the Regional Econometric Model 
(REM), which would enable the Task Group (and it was also felt 
the wider Council) to gather evidence on the economic viability 
of projects and initiatives and to calculate the level of Gross 
Added Value (GVA) created by them. 
 
Members felt that others were at an advantage having access to 
the REM, and that it would put the City at a disadvantage to not 
have access to the software. They agreed that the £1000 
allocation of the scrutiny budget be used to part fund the 
purchase the REM.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Committee’s allocation of the 
scrutiny budget be used to part fund 
purchase the REM be agreed. 

 
REASON:  To progress this scrutiny review. 

Page 12



53. WORKPLAN FOR 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012-13. 
 
It was suggested that the Update on the recommendations 
arising from the Water End Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) be 
taken off the work plan. It was also proposed that that the Six 
Monthly Update on Major Transport Initiatives be considered by 
the Committee in the next municipal year. 
 
As a result of the deletion of these items from the work plan. It 
was felt that the meeting of the 30th April be cancelled. The 
Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee about an upcoming 
scrutiny work planning event, and the Chair suggested that the 
30th April could be used as a date for this event. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That the work plan be noted subject to the 

following changes1; 
 

• Briefing note on the recent government welfare legislation 
relating to housing to come to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
• Overview report on the costs associated with the Tour de 
France to come to a future meeting. 
 

• That a further update on LEPs come to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

• That the Update report on the implementations of 
recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor 
Call for Action (CCfA) be removed from the work plan. 
 

• That a report on the Six Monthly Update Report on Major 
Transport Initiatives be moved to be considered at a date 
in the next municipal year. 

 
 
(ii) That the meeting of the Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday 30 April 2013 be 
cancelled. 

 
 

Page 13



(iii) That the date of the cancelled meeting of the 
Committee be suggested by the Committee as 
a possible date for an upcoming Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event.  

 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the work plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 14



Registered Office: York Council for Voluntary Service, Priory Street Centre, 15 Priory Street, York, YO1 6ET
Tel: (01904) 621133 Fax: (01904) 630361 

A Company Limited by Guarantee Reg. No. 493550 (England) 
 
 

 
Economic & City Development 

 
Briefing from York CVS

 
Volunteering opportunities for under 16’s and the York Charter for Volunteering

A summary of the key points 
by Garry Jones, Support and Development Team manager at York CVS 
and by Liz Hamilton, Volunteering Manager at York CVS
 
Defining volunteering
Distinguishing between volunteering and work 
people and the differing responsibilities for organisations
 
Who benefits from involving young volunteers 
Defining the benefits to 
beneficiaries 
 
The recent history of Youth volunteeri
Funded initiatives such as the V project, current
[...]
tiative. It has also been 
recommended that the scope of the review be widened, to allow for 
analysis of officers attempts to secure investment in York Central from a 
variety of funding sources including European funding devolved to the 
Leeds City Region LEP, alongside a range of other public and private 
sector funding applications.  
 

47. The suggested change in the scope will also allow members to 
scrutinise: 
 
a) The way in which detailed business cases and broader marketing and 
communication campaigns have been prepared to promote key 
development sites.  

Page 33



 

 
b) Methods of stakeholder engagement with business and the wider 
community around major infrastructure sites. 

 
48. With this in mind, the Task Group is proposing the following changes to 

objectives (i) & (iii) of the review: 
 
•       In regard to Objective (i) - ‘To access how Leeds City Region are 

articulating investment priorities, specifically including looking at the 
case of the LEP European Regional Development Funding 
Programme and broader European Funding.’ 

•       In regard to Objective (iii) - ‘To develop a plan for presenting a 
strong case to Leeds City Region LEP for attract funding for York’s 
top investment priorities’ 
 

Options  
 
49. Having considered the work undertaken by the Task Group to date, 

Members may choose to  either: 

i.       Agree to the changes to the review objectives as shown in 
paragraph 36 above. 

ii. Agree that the review objectives remain as originally set (see 
paragraph 10 above). 

iii. Identify some alternative amendments to the review objectives. 

Council Plan 
 

50. The work on this review supports the ‘create jobs and grow the economy’ 
priority within the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 
Risk Management & Implications 
 

51. Any risks and/or implications associated with the recommendations 
arising from this review will be identified within the Task Group’s draft 
final report, and will presented for this Committee’s consideration at a 
future meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 34



 

Recommendation 
 

52. Having considered the information contained within this report and its 
annexes, Members are asked to  

a)  Note the work on this review to date 

b) Agree the amendments to the review objectives as shown at 
paragraph 36 of this report. 

Reason:   To allow the External Funding Scrutiny Task Group to 
progress their work on this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No.01904 552054 
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
A.D. Governance & I.C.T. 

Report Approved üüüü Date 3 June 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not Applicable at this stage 
 
Wards Affected:   All üüüü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Scrutiny Topic Details (submitted by Cllr Semlyen) 
Annex B – Information on the ‘Future of European Funding Programmes 

2014-2020 Consultation Process’, etc 
Annex C – Information on Potential Funding Sources for York’s Key 

Investment Priorities 
Annex D – Information on top 2/3 CYC Priorities put forward to Leeds City 

Region (LCR) 
Annex E – GeniUS Questions & Responses Received 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Topic: Unlocking the potential of external funding for economic 
development and regeneration projects 

Date: 25 September 2012 

Proposed by Cllr Anna Semlyen 

Background 

At a time when Council budgets are being increasingly reduced, there is 
a real and growing need to attract new forms of investment – whether 
private or public.  Whilst there may be less public funding available than 
in previous years, there remain significant opportunities in the form of 
European Regional Development Funding (ERDF), Growing Places 
Funding and other opportunities – such as Regional Growth Fund should 
further o
[...]
r, bring new ideas to York to pilot, fast-track new ideas in 
both the council and the city, providing training and expertise in how to 
be more innovative, and generally helping to make things happen, for 
the better.  I will be posting more on this over the next few weeks and 
hope you can be involved! 

York is full of creative, passionate and innovative people and we 
need everyone's collective brainpower and support to mobilise the city, 
become more responsive and therefore seize more opportunities.  

 

Page 64



 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2013/2014 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
18 June 2013 
 @ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the City Team)  
2. CVS Presentation on Volunteering Opportunities for under 16s & York Charter for Volunteering 
3. Verbal Update on Implementation of Recommendations Arising from the Scrutiny Task Group E-

Planning Facilities – Reasons for Being Behind Schedule 
4. Update report – Local Enterprise Partnerships 
5. External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
6. Workplan 2013/14 

23 July 2013  
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Year End CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Green Travel Plans (Businesses) Overview/Progress Report  
3. Biannual Update Report - Major Transport Initiatives  
4. Bi-annual Update Report - Major Developments within the City of York Council 
5. Briefing notes on Potential Review Topics for the municipal year 2013/14  
6. Workplan 2013/14 

24 September 2013  
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability 
2. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review  
4. External Funding Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
5. Impact of the ‘The Spare Room Subsidy’ – often called the ‘Bedroom Tax’ 
6. Grand Depart Briefing/Update 
7. Workplan 2013/14 

19 November 2013 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services  
2. Second Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update on Newgate Market  - success of improvements, EIF bid & information on footfall 
4. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the E-Planning Facilities Scrutiny Review 
5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 
6. Workplan 2013/14 

  

 
A

genda Item
 9

P
age 65



  
28 January 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives  
2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council  
3. Workplan 2013/14 

25th March 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2. Workplan 2013/14 

29th April 2014  
@ 5pm 

1. Workplan 2013/14 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	5 York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) Presentation on Volunteering Opportunities for under 16's and the York Charter for Volunteering
	7 Update Report- Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)
	8 External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim Report
	Annex A-Scrutiny Topic Details
	Annex B-Information on the‚Future of European Funding Programmes 2014-2020 Consultation Process™, etc
	Annex C-Information on Potential Funding Sources for York™s Key Investment Priorities
	Annex D- Information on top 2/3 CYC Priorities put forward to Leeds City Region (LCR)
	Annex E-GeniUS Questions & Responses Received

	9 Workplan 2013/2014



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 June 2013 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and 
Hyman 

In Attendance Councillor Alexander   
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 March 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the 
City Team)  
 
The Leader of the Council attended the meeting to update 
Members on priorities within his portfolio area. 
 
His verbal update included comments on; 
 



• Levels of unemployment in York. 
• Proposed arrival of large retailers in the city.  
• International links. 
• York Central site. 
• Membership of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). 
• Local Plan and housing issues in the city. 

 
The Leader reported that unemployment levels had decreased 
since 2008. He stated that the level of youth unemployment in 
the city was amongst the lowest in the UK. The level of 
unemployment amongst 18-24 year olds had also stabilised. 
 
He added that a large retailer, had expressed interest in 
establishing a store in the city and that the Marks and Spencer 
building in Piccadilly had been recommended to them for use. 
 
In regards to the city’s international links, it was reported that 
the number of international students at York St John University 
had increased, and that the University of York held an annual 
graduation ceremony in China. 
 
In regards to the York Central Site, the Leader commented that 
significant funding was needed for infrastructure works, 
particularly the provision of access into and out of the site. He 
added that the current uncertain situation surrounding the 
funding of the National Railway Museum (NRM) might affect the 
site’s future. 
 
The Leader informed the Committee of the reasons for why 
York is was now a member of  one LEP, the Leeds City Region 
(LCR), as opposed to its previous membership of both the LCR 
and York and North Yorkshire LEP, namely differing priorities on 
transport and housing. 
 
Members asked a series of questions to the Leader including; 
 

• Whether the Local Plan would be revised if there was 
major opposition to it. 

• Whether the proposed figure of 1090 new homes a year 
was sufficient? 

• Whether new entrance criteria for the city’s Universities to 
take on larger numbers of international students would be 
to the detriment of home students. 
 

In response to the questions the Leader responded that; 



 
• The consultation on the Local Plan would provide the first 

definition of the Green Belt, and that he would disagree 
with a policy which did not set out a Local Plan. 

• That as York was one of the fastest growing cities in the 
UK, more homes were needed and 1090 new homes a 
year was only an average figure. 

• That he did not think that house prices in the city would fall 
with an increase in house building but it would allow 
supply to match the current unmet demand. 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

5. York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) Presentation on 
Volunteering Opportunities for under 16's and the York 
Charter for Volunteering  
 
Garry Jones, the Support & Development Team Manager and 
Liz Hamilton, the Volunteering Manager from York Council for 
Voluntary Service (CVS) gave a presentation to Members on 
volunteering for under 16s in the city and the York Charter for 
Volunteering. 
 
Members were informed that it was important to distinguish 
between work placements and volunteering. Work placements 
developed skills and provided references. Volunteering 
diversified workforces and gave organisations links to and a 
commitment to the community. 
 
It was reported that previous funding had allowed the CVS to 
run taster work on volunteering with 14-16 year olds which in 
turn had allowed for a legacy to start to develop, but lack of 
funding had stopped this. This funding then had been targeted 
towards 16 year old NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or 
Training). 
 
Members were informed about the current work of the CVS in 
schools, particularly about the inauguration of the Youth 
Volunteer Award (which was presented by the Lord Mayor) and 
a project around Disabled Young Volunteers. However, there 
were still organisations in specific areas who were reluctant to 
provide volunteering opportunities for young people, such as in 
health and social care and safeguarding. 



It was acknowledged that in these particular areas a higher level 
of supervision of young volunteers was needed, which might 
dissuade organisations from offering opportunities in these 
areas. It was also recognised that a large number of 
volunteering opportunities had been solely used by people to 
expand their skills in order to gain employment. 
 
Resolved:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee about volunteering 

for under 16s in York. 
 
 

6. Verbal Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
Arising from the Scrutiny Task Group E-Planning Facilities- 
Reasons for Being Behind Schedule  
 
The Council’s Head of Development Management attended the 
meeting to give Members a verbal update on the 
recommendations arising from the E-Planning Facilities Scrutiny 
Review Task Group. 
 
He gave Members a short verbal summary on the progress of 
the review, and commented that the training sessions had taken 
place with over 50 Parish Councils and Planning Panels on how 
to use the new facilities. These had been successful, and 
although there was initially some scepticism, given that the Task 
Group’s recommendations did not mention funding for 
equipment to display the plans, there was less resistance to the 
principle of E-Planning. 
 
It was reported that a Good Practice Guide for Parish Councils 
and Planning Panels was in development in conjunction with 
Task Group Members and representatives from Parish 
Councils. However, Officers had asked for further nominations 
to be received from Parish Councils and Planning Panels that 
had not been involved. Councillor Watt offered his assistance in 
further development of the Guide. Members were informed that 
the Guide would be circulated to all interested parties once 
further nominations had been received. 
 
In relation to a recommendation regarding providing a function 
to download all documents relating to an application, it was 
reported that IDOX had been slow to respond to individual 
requests for packs of documents.  



However, they suggested that all documents related to a 
specific planning application could be sent within one email. 
This could be done by contacting Planning Officers using the 
Planning Enquiries email inbox 
(planning.enquiries@york.gov.uk). It was also suggested that 
this method be promoted to Members in their fortnightly e-
Newsletter.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer requested that the Head of Development 
Management  provide Members with a detailed  written update 
on the implementation of all the recommendations so that the 
Committee could decide at their next meeting which of the 
recommendations could be signed off as fully implemented.   
Officers confirmed that they would circulate to Members an 
amended Terms of Reference for Parish Councils and Planning 
Panels regarding E-Planning and asked that any further 
questions be emailed to the Head of Development 
Management. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the update be noted. 
 

(ii) That a written update on the 
implementation of the recommendations 
be provided by Officers to Members.1 

 
(iii) That an alternative method on how to 

access all documents related to 
individual planning applications be 
promoted through the Members’ 
Newsletter.2 

 
Reason:  To be able to complete the scrutiny review. 
 
Action Required  
1. Circulate information to Members.  
2. Include in the Members Newsletter.   
 
 

 
JC  
JB  

 
7. Update Report- Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)  

 
Members received an update report on the progress with the 
two Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in which the City of 
York had been involved in to date. 
 



In reference to the Leader’s verbal update, it was confirmed that 
York had chosen to leave the York and North Yorkshire LEP 
and remain in the Leeds City Region (LCR) LEP. 
 
Members questioned Officers on what a “Combined Authority”, 
which was an aim of the LCR LEP, meant. In response Officers 
reported that the establishment of a Combined Authority (CA) 
was a requirement under the city deal process and gave 
additional flexibility and decision making powers to member 
councils with regard to transport and economic infrastructure 
funding.  It would also help lever in additional transport funding 
from Government, as agreed through the Leeds City Region 
City Deal process. 
 
In response to what was meant by York being a “non 
constituent” member of the CA, Officers reported that current 
legislation does not allow York to become a full constituent 
member of the Combined Authority due to requirements that 
constituent members must share a contiguous geographical 
boundary. However York would become a ‘partner/ non-
constituent member’ on the Combined Authority. Officers 
reported that discussions with Government with regard to 
removing the legislative barriers to full membership were 
ongoing and that the recent parliamentary response by 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) Minister Brandon 
Lewis, indicated that he was open to representations on the 
best way to deliver the practical change required including 
examining the potential scope for removal of regulatory 
restrictions. 
 
It was confirmed that  the scheme detailing the establishment of 
the Combined Authority would be considered by Full Council 
and had already been submitted on to the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved:  That the verbal update be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to update Members on the progress of 

LEPs and proposals for a Combined Authority. 
 
 

8. External Funding Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
 
Members received the interim report of the External Funding 
Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 



It was reported that a typo had been made in the report, 
regarding a proposed changed objective of the Task Group.  
Objective i) meant to say “To assess how Leeds City Region are 
articulating investment priorities, including looking at the case of 
LEP European Regional Development Funding Programme and 
broader European Funding.” rather than access. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the changes to the review 
objectives as set out in paragraph 36 of 
the Officer’s report be agreed. 

 
Reason:  To allow the External Funding Scrutiny 

 Review Task Group to progress their 
 work on this scrutiny review in line with 
 scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 

9. Workplan 2013/2014  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2013-14. 
 
Discussion took place regarding items for consideration at the 
meeting of the Committee on 23 July 2013.  
 
The Chair suggested that two briefing notes on suggested 
scrutiny topics that had arisen from the Scrutiny Work Planning 
event be added on to the agenda for the 23 July. These were; 
 

• Building/Improving Construction Skills (as a significant gap 
to promoting employment) 

• Supporting Online Work (supporting York’s superfast 
network to create jobs at home) 

 
Further amendments to the workplan included; 
 

• A further update on E-Planning Facilities to be considered 
in July, following the receipt of additional information from 
Officers. 

• Moving the item of the Impact of ‘The Spare Room 
Subsidy’ (often called the ‘Bedroom Tax’) from 
consideration in September to the July meeting. 



• Moving the Green Travel Plans item to be considered in 
September. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted subject to the 

changes detailed above. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


